

DOCKET NO. 18-6115

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 2018**

JOSE ANTONIO JIMENEZ,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT**

*Martin J. McClain
Fla. Bar No. 0754773

Linda McDermott
Fla. Bar No. 102857

McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344

***COUNSEL OF RECORD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY TO THE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION AND REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	1
A. RESPONDENT MISSTATES THE QUESTION PRESENTED BY PETITIONER	1
B. RESPONDENT’S CONTENTION THAT THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION.....	3
C. RESPONDENT’S MISCHARACTERIZATION OF THE ISSUES BEFORE THE COURT.	3
D. <u>REYNOLDS v. FLORIDA</u> , _ S.Ct. _, 2018 WL 59133158 (Nov. 13, 2018).	6
E. RESPONDENT’S CLAIM THAT THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT DID NOT MEAN “ELEMENTS”.....	11
CONCLUSION.	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Asay v. State,
210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016)..... 5

Ault v. State,
53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010)..... 10

Bevel v. State,
221 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2017)..... 11

Bousley v. United States,
523 U.S. 614 (1998)..... 2

Bunkley v. Florida,
538 U.S. 835 (2003)..... 2, 13

Card v. Jones,
219 So. 3d 47 (Fla. 2017)..... 4

Fiore v. White,
531 U.S. 225 (2001)..... 2

Hildwin v. Florida,
490 U.S. 638 (1989)..... 7

Hurst v. Florida,
136 S.Ct.616 (2016)..... 3

Hurst v. State,
202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)..... 1,2,4,7,8,10,12

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... 2

Jeffries v. State,
222 So. 3d 538 (Fla. 2017)..... 11

Johnson v. State,
205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016)..... 4

<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	11
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	13
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	8-9
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , _ S.Ct. _, 2018 WL 5913358 (Nov. 13, 2018).....	6
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	12-13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 67 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Santana-Madera v. United States</i> , 260 F,3d 133 (2 nd Cir. 2001).	13
<i>Sexton v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 547 (Fla 2017).	11
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984).....	7
<i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003).	7
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	9-10
<i>Stare v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003).	7
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 2004).....	2

Williams v. State,
226 So. 3d 758 (Fla. 2017)..... 11

DOCKET NO. 18-6115
